
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

East Area Committee 
 

Date:  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

Time:  6.30 pm 

Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

Contact:  democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 

4    Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes  

5    Environmental Report - EAC (Pages 7 - 34) 

6    Open Forum  
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

City Councillors: Pounds (Chair), Baigent, Bennett, Davey, Griffin, Healy, 
Howard, Moore, Robertson, A. Smith, Tong and Thornburrow 

County Councillors: Beckett, Bulat, Goodliffe, Howitt and Shailer 
 

Information for the public 
Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting.  
 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.  
 
Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for webcast purposes. When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
 
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting.  
 

Questions can be submitted throughout the meeting to 
Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk and we will endeavour to respond to 
questions during the discussion on the relevant agenda item. If we run out of 
time a response will be provided to members of the public outside of the 
meeting and published on the relevant Area Committee meeting webpage. 
 
For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Guidance for how to join virtual committees run via Microsoft Teams: 
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk 

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

mailto:Democratic.Services@cambridge.gov.uk
https://www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings
http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 13 March 2023 
 6.30  - 7.50 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Baigent, Bennett, Copley, Davey, Herbert, Moore, 
Pounds (Chair), Robertson, A. Smith, Bulat, Shailer, Howitt, Goodliffe and 
Beckett 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/30/EAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Thornburrow and Councillor Healy. 

23/31/EAC Declarations of Interest 
 
 

Member Item Interest 

Councillor Pounds Area Committee 
Grants 

Founder of Romsey 
Music Project 

Councillor A. Smith Area Committee 
Grants 

Member of Cam Cycle 

Councillor Baigent Area Committee 
Grants 

Member of Cam Cycle 

Councillor Moore Area Committee 
Grants 

Chair of Coleridge 
Community Forum 

  

23/32/EAC Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 01 December 2022 were noted. 

23/33/EAC Area Committee Grants 2023-24 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Funding & Voluntary 
Sector Manager regarding Community Grants.  
 

Councillors were reminded that the Committee could not make decisions whilst 
the Area Committees were taking place virtually, but any discussion / debate 
would be taken into consideration by Officers when the delegated decisions 
were made. 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
In response to Members’ questions officers said the following: 
 

i. C3 food van had been running for some time. They were able to 

demonstrate the number of beneficiaries that were attending to 

demonstrate their need. The Council’s contribution was towards food and 

consumables. The typical amount of people using the service every 

Friday was approximately 100 people. 

ii. Cambridge Online application/proposal was a pilot. Would like to see 

result of pilot first and then consider a reward for next year. 

iii. Regarding Birdbox application, infrastructure was already in place. 

Community Funding & Voluntary Sector Manager would be happy to 

discuss further with Cllr Anna Smith outside of the meeting.  

23/34/EAC Environmental Report - EAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager.  
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
Members welcomed and supported the work of Officers. Members expressed 
concerns regarding: 
 

i. Littering hotspot at Fison Road. 

ii. Illegal encampments on Green Spaces. 

iii. Graffiti, specifically at Mill Road Cemetery. 

iv. Flytipping. 

v. Bins being left on the street. 

23/35/EAC Open Forum 
 
A Member of the Public asked the following questions: 
 

Page 4



East Area Committee  Monday, 13 March 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

1. I was at the Fanshawe Road consultation at the Cambridge Scout Hut 

the weekend before last - the first time I had set foot in the building since 

1990. Mindful that the houses on Davy Road on the other side of 

Coleridge Rec are of the same age and may soon be replaced, please 

could I put a marker down for co-ordinating the proposals with the 

proposed Eastern Entrance to Cambridge Railway Station which will look 

more than likely given the need for an additional platform at the railway 

station on completion of th
[...]
concert. I appreciate and take the advice 
given regarding stalls, from CCC departments and the local community. We 
will reach out and offer the availability for each concert to provide a non-food 
stalls. We are working with Community Development Officers to share 
information and gain insights to what people want in their local area. 
 
Councillor Anna Smith stated that she had spoken to Executive Councillor for 
Open Spaces, Food Justice and Community Development and that she would 
speak with Officers regarding suggestions. 

23/36/EAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 
 
No matters or actions from Minutes were discussed. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 6



Page 1 of 28 
 

 
 
Environmental Report 
 
 
Cambridge East Area 
[Covering the wards of Abbey, Coleridge, Petersfield, and 
Romsey] 
 
 
Period of: March to August 2023 
 

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 28 
 

Contents 
 

1. Introduction ................................................................................................................................................................ 3 

2. East Area Profiles ...................................................................................................................................................... 4 

Ward Profile: Abbey ....................................................................................................................................................... 5 

Ward Profile: Coleridge ................................................................................................................................................. 9 

Ward Profile: Petersfield .............................................................................................................................................. 12 

Ward Profile: Romsey .................................................................................................................................................. 17 

Community Engagement Team Updates .................................................................................................................... 21 

Greater Cambridge Shared Waste Service Update: ................................................................................................... 22 

3. Environmental and Waste Data ............................................................................................................................... 23 

Public Realm [East Area] ......................................................................................................................................... 23 

Private Realm [East Area]........................................................................................................................................ 25 

Waste and Recycling Data [Great Cambridge Area] ............................................................................................... 26 

4. Key contacts ............................................................................................................................................................ 27 

5. Volunteer schemes .................................................................................................................................................. 28 

Time Credits ................................................................................................................................................................ 28 

Streets and Open Spaces Volunteers: ........................................................................................................................ 28 

Recycling Champions: ................................................................................................................................................. 28 

 

 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 8



Page 3 of 28 
 

1. Introduction 
 
This report provides an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, Environmental Health, 
and Shared Waste service activity in the Area Committee area over the past six months.  
 
This report provides open data on service performance, so that City and County Councillors and 
their constituents are informed of what service activity is happening in their area; and has the 
opportunity to engage in and help to shape this activity, including identifying specific local service 
requests/ issues.  
 

1. Streets and Open Spaces Operations Team: 
a. Street cleansing and Grounds Maintenance – cleans all residential streets and public 

land and maintains all grass and shrub beds across the city. 
b. Community Engagement Team - works with Community Payback and Streets and 

Open Spaces volunteers to deliver community nominated improvement projects. 
c. Enforcement Team - investigate and act against instances of environmental crime and 

dog control issues in public places across the city.  
2. Streets and Open Spaces Assets Development Team: 
3. Streets and Open Spaces Projects Team  

a. Projects  
b. Parks  
c. Trees   

4. The Greater Cambridge Shared  Waste Service provide rubbish and recycling collections 
from homes and business  Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire and empties 32,000 bins 
each day. It is responsible for setting policy on how this should be done and educating 
residents and customers on how best to recycle. 

5. Environmental Health:  
a. Pest control – free treatments for rats, mice, cockroaches, bedbugs, and pharaohs 

ants   
b. Private sector Housing interventions – complaints and investigations regarding 

condition of properties  
c. Other public health interventions – refuse, hoarding, bonfires 
d. Noise complaints – daytime and night-time noise complaints ,   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 9



Page 4 of 28 
 

2. East Area Profiles  
 

In this section an update of what teams have been doing in the previous six months is detailed.  

 

 

 

  

Page 10



Page 5 of 28 
 

Ward Profile: Abbey  
 

Map 

 

 

Comm

Minutes of the meeting


East Area Committee  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

1 

EAST AREA COMMITTEE 21 September 2023 
 6.30  - 8.05 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Pounds (Chair), Baigent, Bennett, Davey, Griffin, 
Howard, Moore, Robertson, A. Smith, Tong, Thornburrow, Beckett, Bulat, 
Goodliffe, Howitt and Shailer 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

23/44/EAC Welcome, Introduction and Apologies for Absence 

23/45/EAC Declarations of Interest 
 
No interests were declared. 

23/46/EAC Minutes 
 
The notes of the meetings held on 22 June 2023 were noted. 

23/47/EAC Matters and Actions Arising from the Minutes 

23/48/EAC Environmental Report - EAC 
 
The Committee received a report from the Community Engagement and 
Enforcement Manager.  
 
The report outlined an overview of the council’s Streets and Open Spaces, 
Environmental Health and Shared Waste service activity in the Area 
Committee area over the past six months.  
 
The Committee discussed the following issues:  

i. Fly tipping had gone down since the same time last year.  
ii. Dog Control Issues 
iii. Abandoned Vehicles Reported 

 

 

23/49/EAC Open Forum 
 
Public Questions: 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

2 

 
1. "The 2022 consultation, that was published in spring 2022, confirms that 

72% of respondents want traffic restrictions on Mill Road Bridge. Further 
the decision to implement these measures has been passed at the 
Highways Committee. Why, therefore have these restrictions not been 
progressed? Why is the judicial review delaying implementation , when a 
clear mandate has been delivered by means of a thorough consultation 
process?" 

Cambridgeshire County Councillors Shailer and Beckett advised the following: 
i. Could not reveal nature of legal challenge. This was a statutory enquiry. 
ii. Were proceeding with associated works. 
iii. A member of the public was seeking an injunction. Must respect legal 

process. 
iv. The joint administrations were keen to do this work as soon as possible. 

Were also frustrated by legal challenge. 
v. Needed to wait for due legal process. 

 
2. As councillors will certainly be aware, Coldham's Lane in Romsey is 

blighted by daytime congestion and night-time speeding and HGV traffic. 
 Many other neighbouring and/or similar roads have benefited from traffic 
improvement measures, but nothing has been done for Coldham's Lane 
in Romsey and its long-suffering residents. 
The Eastern Access works and the programme itself will exacerbate 
these problems. 
What specific steps will be taken to mitigate the effects of the Eastern 
Access works on congestion, speeding and HGV traffic on Coldham's 
Lane in Romsey, and what specific steps will be taken to mitigate the 
effects of the Eastern Access changes, once the works are over, on 
congestion, speeding and HGV traffic on Coldham's Lane in Romsey 

Cambridgeshire County Councillors Shailer and Beckett advised the following: 
i. Were working to reduce speed limit to 20 mph. 
ii. Were also working to get 20 mph on a larges scale throughout the 

city. 
iii. Eastern access had been raised with Director of Transport and 

Greater Cambridge Partnership (GCP). This was a work in 
progress. 

iv. Councillor Davey advised he would pick up with GCP Officers. 
v. Elizabeth Way roundabout work was being paused. 
vi. Councillor Davey asked for that to be reflected upon. 

 
3. I visited the event/open day at St Martin's on Suez Road where local 

residents were able to view the completed refurbished church with the 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

3 

roof restored and the pews removed, creating a large space suitable for 
large meetings (200+ theatre style) and dance/exercise classes. 
(See https://stm.org.uk/giving-to-our-building-project). Given this 
completion and the funding that the committee gave to the old URC 
church hall, please could the committee consider what the options are 
either to encourage more existing community and activity groups to 
make use of the local facilities, and/or find out from the local community 
what sorts of activities they would like to see organised that they would 
be willing to take part in. It feels like Coleridge Ward is somewhat 
forgotten compared to other parts of the city. 

 
4. I will be asking a more detailed question to Planning & Transport 

Scrutiny Committee on the statement about youth engagement in 
relation to the emerging Greater Cambridge Local Plan.  
I had a look at the data for GCSE Citizenship Studies and despite the 
course being available for over 20 years, only 145 students in the whole 
of Cambridgeshire took the GCSE exam in 2022. Former Cllr Sweeney 
(Labour - Newnham), the Deputy Gen Secretary of the NEU teaching 
union informed me that this was because teachers at secondary schools 
lack the training and confidence to deliver the course. Having purchased 
various editions of the textbooks for students 2002-2023, and an 
obsolete copy of the teaching resources, this course would make for an 
excellent alternative option for humanities for those students not 
intending to progress on an academic route in further education. The 
project work requires students to get out and about in their communities 
and engaging with councils and community organisations. Given the 
history of Coleridge CC, wouldn't it be an ideal school to pilot a GCSE 
Citizenship Studies course in Cambridge? What conversations can 
councillors have with local head teachers, academy chains and chairs of 
governors/trustees to find out what wider support the city could provide 
to ensure that this option is available to teenagers not just in our part of 
the city, but across our city and beyond? 
 

5. I've organised a pilot workshop at Rock Road Library on 30th Sept 2023 
from 12:15pm for 90mins (free/donations - people can sign up at 
https://cambridgetownowl.com/workshops/) to enable participants to 
explore how our city functions and malfunctions. In part this is to explore 
the gap in lifelong learning provision that does not cover the content in 
the GCSE Citizenship Studies. There is no similar course that is suitable 
for adults - something that was picked up in an academic paper in 2020. 
Please could councillors explore with the Combined Authority whether an 
equivalent course or series of workshops could be organised and funded 

https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/2gdkCJ8GSypnDQHzCAV1?domain=stm.org.uk
https://protect-eu.mimecast.com/s/Skb5CK8KS981GrfA7fCV?domain=cambridgetownowl.com


East Area Committee  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

4 

by the Combined Authority to fill the gap that a number of people have 
spoken to me about since the last committee meeting? 

Questions 3,4 and 5 were asked by the same public speaker, Members 
responded to these questions: 
 
Cambridge City Councillors Moore and A.Smith advised the following: 

i. Was committed to improving outreach. 
ii. St. Martin’s and St Thomas’ events needed volunteers to step forward. 
iii. Would like to thank the church for the work they had done. 

Councillor Goodliffe advised the following: 
i. Current funding crisis made specialised subjects difficult. 
ii. Would speak to Cambridgeshire County Council however due to funding, 

may not be likely at this time. 
Councillor Davey advised the following: 

i. There was more for Academy Chains operating in the city. Councillors 
should try to engage more with young people. 

Councillor Thornburrow advised the following: 
i. Planning had a youth engagement officer. 
ii. Engaged with young people to attend workshops. Could meet planners 

and Councillors. 
iii. Teachers could use this opportunity to engage young people.  

Councillor Beckett advised the following: 
i. Had Youth Travel Ambassadors at County Council. Learn how to use 

sustainable travel (active travel). 
Councillors A.Smith advised the following: 

i. Had a conversation with skills team at Combined Authority. 
ii. Adult Education was a Combined Authority initiative. 
iii. Would speak with public speakers directly about his question. 

 
6. The random parking that we are now getting on Mill Road, there is no 

regard to double yellow lines, what can be done? 
Councillor Shailer advised the following: 
 

i. Could get Parking Enforcement to patrol certain areas. 
ii. Double yellow lines are difficult to patrol, as people could park there to 

unload, difficult to disprove they are not. 
iii. Attempting to clear footways. 
iv. Asked to please contact him (Cllr Shailer) directly to investigate. 

Councillor Moore and A. Smith advised the following: 
i. Invited Councillors Shailer and Beckett to Coleridge, as came issues 

occurring there. 
ii. Felt County Council should employ more traffic wardens. 



East Area Committee  Thursday, 21 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

5 

iii. Enforcement needed to improve. 
 

Councillor Shailer advised the following: 
i. Pavement Parking was an issue. 
ii. Fines were set my Central Government, therefore could not change that. 
iii. Would engage with residents to do a street survey. 
iv. Fire Brigade got stuck recently. 
v. Looking at what can be done. 
vi. Creating database to locate multiple offenders. 
vii. Would be going on ride along with Police to investigate further. 
viii. Advised public and councillors to engage with County Officers regarding 

problem areas. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.05 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


